## John Marvin Fauver

August 16, 2022



FAUVER, John Marvin

Age 92, of Brookville, passed away on Tuesday, August 16, 2022 at Hospice of Dayton. He was preceded in death by his parents, Fred & Eva Fauver, brother, Fred Fauver, first wife, Donna Jean Fauver, by his second wife, Linea Fauver and by a son-in-law, Randy Dougherty. He was also preceded in death by Linea's son, David Hazen. Marvin was a faithful member of the Phillipsburg United Methodist Church. He truly enjoyed helping with funeral meals at the church for many years. He loved gardening, mowing his grass and anything he could find to do to be outside. He worked for both NCR & Duriron as a quality engineer for over 20 years each. He is survived by daughters, Cynthia (Lee) Harkleroad & Valorie Dougherty; 4 grandchildren Julian & Chip Harkleroad and Meaghan & Brandon Dougherty; great-grandchildren, Cameron Dougherty, Ava & Max Harkleroad; Linea's sons, Frank (Tammy) Hazen & Terry Hazen and their children, and a very close family friend, Donna Sidle. A private service will be held at the convenience of the family. In lieu of flowers, please donate to either Hospice of Dayton or Phillipsburg United Methodist Church. Arrangements are entrusted to GILBERT-FELLERS FUNERAL HOME, 950 ALBERT ROAD, BROOKVILLE. E-mail condolences may be sent by going online to www.gilbert-fellers.com

## Donations may be made to:

## **Hospice of Dayton**

324 Wilmington Ave., Dayton OH 45420

**Web:** https://www.hospiceofdayton.org/donations/ (https://www.hospiceofdayton.org/donations/)

Checks made payable to: Hospice of Dayton Foundation

## **Phillipsburg United Methodist Church**

43 South State Street, PO Box 35, Phillipsburg, OH 45354,